

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Amazon.com, Inc.,  
Respondent

CPSC Docket No. 21-2  
Hon. Carol Fox Foelak  
Presiding Officer

**RESPONDENT AMAZON'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE  
THE REBUTTAL EXPERT REPORT AND TESTIMONY  
OF MS. SHARON R. WHITE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD .....4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Ms. White Lacks the Qualifications Necessary to Provide An Expert  
Opinion on Recall Effectiveness. .... 6

    A. Ms. White Lacks Meaningful Familiarity with Key Rules, Manuals,  
    and Policies..... 7

    B. Ms. White’s Expert Report Includes References to Materials About  
    Which She Has No Knowledge. .... 8

    C. Ms. White’s Lack of Expertise Relevant to This Matter Meant She  
    Could Not Answer Questions About Materially Similar Recalls. .... 10

        1. Ms. White Lacks Expertise Relevant to This Matter. .... 10

        2. Ms. White’s Lack of Expertise Prevented Her from  
        Answering Questions about Materially Similar Recalls. .... 13

II. Ms. White’s Status as a CPSC Employee Creates an Unacceptable Risk of  
    Partiality..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	6
<i>DataQuill Ltd. v. Handspring, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 4635, 2003 WL 737785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2003) .....	10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Locals 14 &amp; 15, Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs</i> , No. 72 Civ. 2498(VLB), 1981 WL 163 (S.D.N.Y. Feb.11, 1981) .....	15
<i>Haynes v. Shoney’s, Inc.</i> , 89-30093-RV, 1991 WL 354933 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 27, 1991).....	15
<i>James T. Scatuorchio Racing Stable, LLC v. Walmac Stud Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 11-374, 2014 WL 1744848 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 30, 2014).....	9
<i>Kingsbury v. U.S. Greenfiber, LLC</i> , CV 08-00151 DSF AGRX, 2013 WL 7018657 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2013).....	6
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	15
<i>Laux v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC</i> , 295 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....	6
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), aff’d, 99 Fed. Appx. 274 (2d Cir. 2004) (unpublished) .....	15
<i>Miesen v. Hawley Troxell Ennis &amp; Hawley LLP</i> , 1:10-cv-00404-DCN (D. Idaho May 12, 2021).....	15
<i>Morrow v. Greensouth Equip., Inc.</i> , 5:10-CV-000137, 2010 WL 5094304 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2010) .....	16
<i>Mountaineers Found. v. The Mountaineers</i> , 2:19-cv-1819-RSL-TLF (W.D. Wash. Apr. 8, 2022).....	6

<i>Newell Rubbermaid, Inc. v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Niam v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Numatics, Inc. v. Balluff, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 934 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	9
<i>Pasha v. Gonzales</i> , 433 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Radio Sys. Corp. v. Lalor</i> , C10-828RSL, 2014 WL 4626298 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 12, 2014).....	6
<i>Rodriguez Galicia v. Gonzales</i> , 422 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2005).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2054(a)(4) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 2064(i)(1) .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 1025.43(a) .....	5
16 C.F.R. § 1025.44.....	5
16 C.F.R. § 1115.....	8
78 Fed. Reg. 69793 .....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 69794 .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B).....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	1, 5, 6, 14
Zen Magnets, LLC, C.P.S.C. Docket No. 12-2 (Oct. 26, 2017).....	5
